In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

11003

e mnioamg  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

l g A II .
, U i "

olea[71z[4[6]5

Company number

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full I Superior Awnings Limited

bold black capitals.

A

Please complete in typescript or in

. " Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Stephen
Surname Hunt
I ' Liquidator’s address
Building name/number’ Griffins
- - - s
Street | Tavistock House South
Post town - | Tavistock Square
County/Region [ London
Postcode ) | Fl ’(,_ l——,__

- Country -
u . Liquidator's name © i
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator

R Use this section to tell us about
Surname . another liquidator.
E ' Liquidator’s address ‘
\ Building name/nurhber| " |® other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator. .
Post town |
County/Region I
e[ [ [ T[T

~ Country I

‘ 04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

-Notice of progress report in voIUnt'arywinding'Up

s I

Period of progress report

From date

- To date

folt [ols [fol2To

ol oo Blolifs

Progress report '

The prbgress‘r,eport‘is attached -

-—

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

<

Signature date

e [afs [alolals

o

. 04/17 Version 1.0 .




“LIQO3.

Notice of progress report in vquntary wmdlng up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give W|II be
visible-to searchers of the public record.

(onlad‘name Geraldine VaIdeZ‘

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. -

EWh‘ere tosend |

. - .} Company name GrlffInS

‘Tavistock House South-

|

’ Tavistoqk Square
’ . .

|

frattonn Lonaon
County/Region
| e RO
Counury
‘ DX
’ Telephone
"~ 020 7554 9600

- Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.’

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

|0 You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information '

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

. | or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. ..

04/17 Version 1.0




Superior Awnings Limited
o ~ (In Liquidation)
‘ Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement ' C . From 02/08/2019 From. 11/02/2016
of Affairs : ‘ : To 01/08/2020 : To 01/08/2020
£ . ‘ 4 £ : £
’ UNSECURED CREDITORS , - : .

(10,989.00)  Trade & Expense Creditors A ‘ NIL ' E NIL
y . , ~ NIL A NIL

‘ DISTRIBUTIONS ’ : :
(100.00) “Ordinary Shareholders ' . NIL ) ~ NIL
- , - ' ‘ NIL , NIL
NIL NIL

(11,089.00) .
Ny ' REPRESENTED BY

NIL

\'/Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

'Note:

Page 1 of 1 B ' © 7 IPS SQLVer.2012.10 ) ) 21 September 2020 14:41




‘Superior Awnings Limited
In Liquidation

Li'q'ui‘dator"fs 'First Annual Progress Report .
- for the year ending 1 August 2020




Contents

1. Introduction
The Putpose of this Progress Report
Estimated Return for Creditors |
‘Realisation of Assets

Investigations

2
3
4
5
| 6.  Statutory and Professional Compliance
7 Creditots’ Cofnmunication, Claims and Distributions -
8. Fees and Expenses

9 Receipts and Payments Account
10. Other Matters to Assist Credltors
11. Creditors' Rights

12. Next Report

. Appendlces
A. ' Statutory and Office Holders Informatlon

B. Fee Information Pack:

B1. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks
B2. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 2 August 2019 to 1 August 2020

C. L|qU|dators Rece|pts and Payments Account for the period 2 August 2019 to 1
August 2020

]




- Introductron

- On 11 February 2016 Gordon Crarg (“Mr Cralg”) of.Refresh Recovery Limited, was

appointed Liquidator of Superior Awnings Limited (“the Company”), which supplied
awnings to commercial premises mcludrng shops and restaurants, at a meeting of
creditors.

Mr Craig convened a final meeting of creditors'en 12 October 2016 whereby the
Liquidation of the Company concluded and he was released from office. The
Company was subsequently dissolved on 24 January 2017: " '

Further to this an Order from the Manchester District Reglstry dated 2 August 2019 .
was obtained restoring the Company to the register and | was also appointed as
Liquidator by a further Order from the Manchester District Registry dated 2 August
2019.

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wa|es) N
Rules 2016 (“IR 2016”), | now provide creditors with an annual progress -
report. Additional information in respect of the Company and office holders is
attached at Appendix A. :

2  The Purpose of this Progress Re'port'
- This report provides creditors with the follewing information: .

e The work undertaken by me and my staff to date and why that work was
necessary; : : .

. e The costs of the work undertaken including any expenses incurred in
connection with it; »

o Whether it is anticipated that the work will provrde a fmancual benefit to
creditors.

-3 Estimated Return for Creditors

From the information currently available to me, it is not possible to estimate whether
there will be funds available to enable a d|V|dend to be pald to creditors.

4 Realisation of Assets

There have .been no realisations during the reporting pe‘riod~.

5 ' Investigations

5.1 Background

| was appointed Liquidator in respect of a number of companies by multiple Orders
of the Manchester District Registry dated 2 August 2019, in respect of which Mr -
Craig had called a final meeting of creditors prior to the Company being dissolved.




| identified a number of companies which had recently been dissolved, including the
~ Company and in respect of which further investigation.is necessary both in relation to
the affairs of the Company and the conduct of Mr Craig. -

In this case, my enquiries are ongoing “and | will report further to credltors in my next
report. To date | have recovered what records | can from Mr Craig and | am making
additional enquiries in respect of a number of matters which may or may not Iead to
realisations for the estate.

5.2 Initial Investigations

As Liquidator, | am required to undertake investigations into'the Company’s affairs
based on the information available to me, to assess whether there is a case for
further, more detailed, investigation into any ‘aspect of the Companys financial

affairs. -

This exercise is conducted taking into account the level of assets available to fund
any identified further investigations or actions, and the materiality of any matters that
“have arisen. : '

Upon my appointment, | have, or will, undertake initial investigations in respect of the
Company to identify potential realisations for 'the benefit of the estate and to
.establish what if any further rnvestlgatlons may be required. These include, but are
not limited to: : »

e identifying Company banking mformatlon ‘and documents and undertaking
initial enquiries with the Company ] bankers

° communication with the Companys accountant ‘to ascertain what relevant
information is in their possession; _

e communication with the Company’s ‘'solicitors -in respect of any recent or
- ongoing legal issues and obtalmng the relevant documents

e communication with the director to obtain, where necessary, Company books
and records, financial records and to complete and return ‘standard
questionnaires to assist wrth mvestrgatrng the financial and tradrng history of
the Company;

. establishing agents and/or third parties who may have information and
records relating to the trading and financial history of the Company;

e identifying current and disposed of Company assets and property.

5.21 Further Investlgatlons

In respect of each of the issues identified above, | anticipate carrying out a number
of enquiries which are detailed below. These include, but are not limited to:




o forensic examination of Company bank records, including bank statements,
bank mandates, copy cheques and any other items of interest; -

' . identifying financial transactions which may lead to recoveries against the
~ former directors of the Company and/or third parties;

o mtervrewrng the former director and where necessary, employees
‘e forensic examination of Company books and records;

¢ - identifying any dlsposal of assets by the Company at Iess than the market -
value;

o strategy meetings and reviews to consider ongoing investigations relating to
. -the financial and tradlng hlstory of the Company and potential recoveries for . -
the estate; '

o mstructrng, as required, solicitors to obtain infOrmation and records where
cooperation from the former director and/or other third parties is not
forthcoming, if necessary by way of legal proceedings under the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“|A 1986"). :

5.2.2 Fmanclal benefit to credltors

. This work does not provide a direct financial benefrt to the estate but is essentral to:

- Establish the hrstory of the Company;

o Establish the financial history of the Company;

) Determine the reasons for insolvency; _

o Establish whether any further investigations are required in respect of ,
antecedent transactions or IA 1986 claims. .

| will report further on 'my progress in my next report.

5.3 Details of other professionals used

| have not instructed any professionals norgsubcontracted any work during the period
covered by this report.

6. Statutory and Professional Compliance

lam required,to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
This-work does not provide-'a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary
requrrement of the Liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancrng reallsatrons for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the
Liquidation. This ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional
standards. :

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix B1. -




7 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

7.1 Corhmunidatibn

- | am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’
claims. This work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the estate but is
essential to the administration of the case.

In order that»cr'editors can hyave an informed ,undérsta_nding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix B1.

7.2 Claims:

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

7.2.1 Secured Creditors

An examinétion of the Company’s mortgage; register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the Company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

¢

7.2.2 Preferential Creditors

- Mr Craig’s final report to creditors as Liquidator reported that no preferent|al claims
had been received during his appomtment

| have not received any preferential clarms during the Liquidation.

7.2.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed unsecured creditors with a total value of
- £10,989.00. ~ ~

In his final r,e'port to creditors as Liquidator, Mr Craig-reported that he had.received a
claim from HM Revenue and Customs in respect of unpaid PAYE in the sum of
-£3,600, VAT in the sum of £2,316 and Corporation Tax in the sum of £16,509. Mr.
Craig further reported a claim was also received from Barclays Bank in the sum of
£733 and that no funds were available to permit a distribution to any class of creditor.

| have received cléims totalling-£23,908.90 since my apbointment as Liquidafor and
have yet to reconcile these with-the former office holder’s records. '

7.3 Distributions

7.3.1 Unsecured Creditors ‘ : ‘

Dividend prospebt's are presently uncertain.

8 Fees and Expenses
8.1 Fees

" Insolvency law currently allows fees to be calculated in three ways:

o As a percentage of‘ the value of the property which | realise a}nd/or distribute
~ (often referred to as a “percentage basis”);




e By reference to the time properly given by me and my staff attendlng to the .
matters arising (“time costs basrs "); or
o A set amount (a fixed fee).

The basis of my fees can be a combination of the above and dlfferent bases can be-
used for different parts of the work undertaken

' 8.2 Tlme Costs

The table at Appendix 82 details my time costs for the period 2 August 2019 to 1
August 2020 incurred by me and my staff by grade together with details of the
average hourly rates.

In the perlod 2 August 2019 to 1 August 2020, my staff and | have recdrded‘time '
costs of £21,398.32 representing 79.00 hours at an average hourly rate of £270.86. -

It is my policy' to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
- conduct of a matter to minimise the costs to creditors.

You win note that there have been no realisations and no -fees have been drawn
since my appointment. Although my time costs incurred during the period have be'en'
charged to the estate, | have not been relmbursed for these fees in the perrod under
review. '

8.3 Fee Resolution

The basis of my remuneration to date has not been agreed and: | need to review
the -fee resolution obtained by the former ‘office holder. A full update will be
provided in my next progress report ‘ :

Further information regarding remuneratlon can be found in “A Credltors Guide to
Liquidator’s Fees”, which is avallable for download at the following address:

http //www griffins, net/techmcal/
A hard copy of Griffins’ chargeout rates may be obtained on request at no cost
.8 4 Expenses and Dlsbursements, |

8.4. 1 Dlsbursements

'Expenses are amounts ‘properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees. .

‘Drsbursements are expenses in connection with an insolvency appointment which
are initially met by the office holder and then relmbursed when funds become
available. These disbursements fall |nto two categorles

‘Cateqorv 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third partles where
there is specific expendlture d|rectly referable to the appointment.in questlon ‘

°Cateqorv 2 disbursements: These are expenses that are directly referable to the
appointment in question but are not to a payment to an independent third party.




A hard copy of Griffins’ disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

In accordance with Griffins’ current pollcy, no category 2 disbursements have been
drawn since my appointment.

My specific bond and Land Registry searches have been paid by Griffins and are not
shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix C. These costs will be
recharged to the estate as and when funds become available. No disbursements
have been paid during the penod of my report.

9 Receipts and PeymentS‘Account

An account of my receipts and payments for the period of this report is at Appendix’
C, together wrth a comparison with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs.

The recelpts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather-
than accrued unpaid expenses (see Section 8 for total expenses incurred to date).

10 Other.Matters to Assist Creditors

10.1 Privacy
Griffins’ Privacy Policy explains the measures | take to protect your data and the
legal basis for doing so. Please review this Privacy Policy on the Griffins’ website:

http://www.q riffins.net/data-privacv-notice/.

10.2 Code of Ethics

| am bound by Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professional work relating to insolvency appointments. Please refer to the Institute of
‘Chartered Accountants in England and Wales’ website for further details:

https://www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and- .
quidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.

10.3 Our Relationships

| have no professional or personal relationships with the parties who approve my
fees or who provide services to the estate where the relationship could glve rise to a
conflict of mterest

10.4 Contact Us
| endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.
If you would like to make any comments, ’suggestionsA, raise a query or make a

complaint about the service you have received, please contact lan Ramsay in the
first instance at ian.ramsay@agriffins.net. '

A copy of my complaints procedure and professional indemnity msurance can be
found at:

http://www.qriffins.net/leoal-information/.




' 10.5 Creditors’ Insolvency 'guides
Creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at:

http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/.

11 Credltors nghts

11 1 Credutors rlght to request information (Rule 18.9 of the IR 2016)

Any secured credltor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the Court, may request in writing
that | provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied with this report: Such' requests must be made within 21 days of
receipt of the report. |

A copy of the Rule can be found at:
_ http: fWwWw. qunslatlon qgov. uk/uk3|/2016/1024/art|cle/18 9/made.

11 .2 Creditors’ rlght to challenge remuneration and/or expenses (Rule 18.34 of
the IR 2016)

Any secured, or unsecured creditor with the sUpport of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for
orie or more orders, reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration which:-1 am -
entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

A copy of the Rule can be found at: .
http://www.leqislation.qov.uk/uksi/2016/1024/article/18.34/made.‘

12 Next Report

I ))vill report again following the next anniversary of my appointment or sooner if the ’,
administration of the estate is complete.

SN :
épzawunt‘

Liquidator

Date: 22.09.2020




Superior Awnings Limited (In Liquidafion) B . S AppendiX'A

Statutory and Office Holders’ Information

Contents

Agg‘ endices
A. Statutory and Office Holders’ Information:




Superlor Awmngs lelted (In Liquidation)

Statutory and Offlce Holders Informatlon

Company information
- Company name:
Trading name:
Company number:
Nature of business:

Registered office:

Former register'ed offio_e: '

Trading addres.s:
Winding Up date:

' Liquidator's details
Name:

P nomber:

Name of firm:

" Firm’'s address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

_Former Liquidator’s details

' ’Name:
IP number:
Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

. Date ceased to Act:

: Superior AWnings Limited

. As above

06372465 '
Other manufacturing not elsewhere claesified.

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H ILG

C/O Refresh Recovery Limited, West Lancashire
Investment Centre, Maple View, White, Moss
Business Park; Skelmersdale, Lancashire, WN8 9TG

268 . Highbridge . Road Sutton Coldfield, West
Midland, B73 5RB . : :

11 February 2016

Stephen Hunt

9183
© Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavrstock Square London '
WC1HOLG

2 August 2019

Gordon Craig
7983
Refresh Recovery lelted

West Lancashire Investment- Centre, Maple Vlew
White Moss Business Park, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, WN8 9TG '

11 February 2016
12 October 2016 .




Superior Awnirtgs Limited (In Liquidation')v ' ’ ' . Appendix B

Fee Information Pack

Contents

Appendices -
B1. Statutory and Creditor Compllance Tasks
B2. Griffins’ Time Analysns for the penod 2 August 2019 to 1 August 2020




~ Superior Awnings Limited (In Liquidation) | ; B .. Appendix B1 :
| , Statutory and Credltor Compliance Tasks
‘ Post-Aggomtment Statutory and Professnonal Compllanc |

| undertake the following tasks:

Y.

Statutory -
o . Notify credltors of my appomtment

I Obtaln a Specnflc Penalty bond for a sum equal to the Company's assets subject to

" the statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any’ possible

fraud or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting -alone or in collusion with one or.

. more persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty. of any person commltted with the
connivance of the L|qU|dator : :

. Establish whether the has an occupational pensuon scheme and if so, comply wnth

' - Section 120 Pensions. Act 2004 and submit a Section 120 Notice to the Pension
“Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pensuon Fund if
applicable.

Professmnal Compliance

. On appointment, set the case. up on anflns msolvency database and maintain and
separately record all f|nancna| records on the case, mcludmg the recordmg of
creditors; : | o X

° . Obtain/request the Company's:books and records. -

Annual Statutog and Professnonal Compliance
In addition to the tasks identified above each year | undertake the foIIowmg tasks:

~Statutory
. : Prepare and issue an Annual Progress Report to credltors
e Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs. -

‘ Professnonal Compliance

. Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
_efficiently and'in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider
any ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertalnlng to the case
and ensure that any identified matters are addressed.

Closing Statutog_ and ProfeSsionaI Compliance

_After concluding all case related matters, | am reqwred to:

‘Statutory . . .
. Prepare and issue the Flnal Account to credltors
e . Retain and store the estate records for a minimum of 6 years after the grantlng of

my release or discharge as officer holder or 6 years after the- date on which any
security or caution maintained in the case expires or othen/vlse ceases to have»
effect, whlchever is the latter; : ;




Superior Awnings Limited (In Liquidation) o : S Appendix B1

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Where applicable submit statUthy forms with the Registrar of Compaﬁies.

Professional Compliance

Prepare and subm:t a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case; :

, Reconcne the cash book ready for closure

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

- undertake the following tasks:

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references

and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received'

Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of prlorlty, :

- Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a

person entitled to a d|V|dend that he/she wishes the dividend to be paid to another
person;

Deal with enqwres from creditors;

Adjudicate on claims; ,
Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available. .




Superior Awnings Limited (In Liquidation)

SUPERO06 - S io A A' Limited” . s : ST . . 4 g : .
From: 02/08/2019 T6: 01/08/2020 ~ Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Sumn
Project Code: POST

Classification of Work Function ' ) . Partner ) Manager . Other Senlor ) . Assistants & Administrators
E N - Professionals Support Staff .
‘CREDITOR : Creditor Related Work . 0.00 0.00 0.08' 0.00 . L 0.75
Creditors ) : s 0.00 . 0.00 0.08 0.00 : 0.75
INV-FURTH : Further Investigations ' 0.00 " 0.00 1508 - 0.00 . . 0.0
INV-INIT : Initial Investigations 008 . L 0.00 25.58 . 0.00 . 30.42
Investigations < 4 . 0.08. . 0.00 40.67 : 0.00 30.42
STATUTORY : Statutory Duties - 025 0.33 . 192 047 4.50
Statutory & Compllance ’ . , 0.25 . ' 0.33 1.92 0.17 ’ 4.50
" Total Hours e 0.33 033 - ' 4267 0.17 35.67

Total Fees Claimed




: Superiot Awnihgs Limited (Iri Liquidation) ' T AppendixC

quwdator s Recelpts and Payments Account for the penod 2 August 2019 to 1 August
‘ 2020

Contents

Aggendlce _

C. Liquidator’'s Receipts and Payments Account for the period 2 August 2019 to 1
August 2020




‘Superior Awhings Limited (In Liquidation)

‘Liquidator’s Receipts and Péymen'ts Account for the period 2 August 2019 to 1 August .

- 2020 h

. ‘Statement o R . From 02/08/2019 ' Frorr; 11/02/2016
of Affairs » : - To 01/08/2020 : To 01/08/2020

' £ ‘ LT ' £ . £

: . UNSECURED CREDITORS : }
(10,989.00)  Trade & Expense Creditors - _ NIL : NIL -
. : “NIL : » NIL
o DISTRIBUTIONS A . Lo

(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL ' NIL

: NIL ' NIL

(11,089.00) ‘ NL -~ NL

-~ REPRESENTED BY . ' -
‘NIL

Note: ‘

&L

‘Stephen Hunt
Liquidator




